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In Reply Refer To: 
DOI-FWS-2020-002484 

December 15, 2020 
       
Sam Ritzman 
Democracy Forward Foundation 
P.O. Box 34553  
Washington, D.C. 20043 
Via email: foia@democracyforward.org 

Dear Mr. Ritzman: 

This is in response to your Freedom of Information Act (FOIA) request dated February 25, 2020, and 
assigned it control number DOI-FWS-2020-002484.  Please cite this number in any future 
communications with our office regarding your request.   Your request is seeking: 

 A copy of the Office of the Solicitor opinion referred to in Secretary Bernhardt's November 4, 
letter in which the Office of the Solicitor determined that the exemption in section 6 is not 
limited to shoreline stabilization projects occurring within the System 
 

 All records concerning the Coastal Barrier Resources Act, Section 6(a)(6)(G) exception, 
including but not limited to, all records containing any of the search terms from the below list: 

 
o 6(G) 
o 6(a)(6)(G) 
o exception AND "Section 6" (or "Sec. 6") 
o exemption AND "Section 6" (or "Sec. 6") 
o Morgenweck 
o FWS.CW.0380 
o shoreline stabilization 

 
The date range for this request is December 1, 2018 to the date the search is conducted. 

In response to item two of your request, we are providing 607 pages. Of these pages, 44 pages are 
being withheld in part.  We reasonably foresee that disclosure would harm an interest protected by 
one or more of the nine . Portions of this 
document is being withheld under FOIA Exemptions 5. We are continuing to process records 
responsive to item two of your request.   
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Exemption 5 allows an agency to withhold -agency or intra-agency memorandums or letters which 

efore 
incorporates the privileges that protect materials from discovery in litigation, including the deliberative 
process, attorney work-product, attorney-client, and commercial information privileges. 

The deliberative process privilege protects the decision-making process of government agencies and 

, 566 F.2d 242, 
256 (D.C. Cir. 1977) (internal citations omitted).  A number of policy purposes have been attributed to 

will feel free to provide the 

 of Energy, 617 F.2d 854, 
866 (D.C. Cir. 1980). The deliberative process privilege protects materials that are both pre-decisional 

-and-take of the consultative 

subjective documents which reflect the personal opinions of the writer rather than the policy of the 
Id.  

 
The materials that have been withheld under the deliberative process privilege of Exemption 5 are both 
pre-decisional and deliberative.  They do not contain or represent formal or informal agency policies or 
decisions.  They are the result of frank and open discussions among employees of the Department of the 
Interior.  Their contents have been held confidential by all parties and public dissemination of this 

decision-making process in such a way as to discourage candid discussion within the agency, and 
thereby undermine its ability to perform its mandated functions. 

The attorney-
relating to a legal matter for which the client has sought 
context of litigation.  , 566 F.2d 242, 252-
53 (D.C. Cir. 1977).  Moreover, although it fundamentally applies to confidential facts divulged by a 
client to his/her attorney, this privilege also encompasses any opinions given by an attorney to his/her 
client based upon, and thus reflecting, those facts, as well as communications between attorneys that 
reflect confidential client-supplied information.  S
Homeland Sec., 384 F. Supp. 2d 100, 114-15 (D.D.C. 2005).  
 
The information that has been withheld under the attorney-client privilege of Exemption 5 constitutes 
confidential communications between agency attorneys and agency clients, related to legal matters for 
which the client sought professional legal assistance and services.  Additionally, the Bureau employees 
who communicated with the attorneys regarding this information were clients of the attorneys at the 
time the information was generated and the attorneys were acting in their capacities as lawyers at the 
time they communicated legal advice.  Finally, the Bureau has held this information confidential and has 
not waived the attorney-client privilege. 
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If you have any questions about our response to your request, you may contact me at 
maritiza_harris@fws.gov or by mail at U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service, FWS FOIA Officer, 5275 
Leesburg Pike, MS: IRTM, Falls Church, VA 22041. 

 
Sincerely,      

    for Cathy Willis 
FOIA Officer 


